

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT No. 21-0556

RINGGOLD COUNTY Case No. EQCV506712

DAN R. SICKELS,

Respondent/Appellant,

vs.

RICHARD GROUT as Trustee of the
HELEN SCHARDEIN 2018 REVOCABLE TRUST,

Petitioner/Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR RINGGOLD COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL JACOBSEN, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

David J. Hellstern AT0003429
J. Mason Bump AT0013735
SULLIVAN & WARD, P.C.
6601 Westown Parkway, Suite 200
West Des Moines, IA 50266
Telephone: 515-244-3500
Facsimile: 515-244-3599
Email: dhellstern@sullivan-ward.com
mbump@sullivan-ward.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....4

REPLY TO APPELLEE'S STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 5

ARGUMENT.....8

I. HELEN SCHARDEIN AND DAN SICKELS MAINTAINED THEIR MUTUAL INTERESTS AS JOINT TENANTS WITH FULL RIGHTS OF SURVIVORSHIP.....8

III. EVEN IF THE CONVEYANCE SEVERED THE JOINT TENANCY, DAN SICKELS RETAINED ONE-HALF OF THE PROPERTY AS A TENANT IN COMMON.....12

CONCLUSION15

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT16

CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

COST CERTIFICATE.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. Vonnahme, 343 N.W.2d 445, 451 (Iowa 1984).

Estate of Bates v. Bates, 492 N.W.2d 704 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992).

In re Estate of Johnson, 739 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 2007).

In re Estate of Kirk, 591 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 1999).

Scheppele v. Schulz, No. 05-1837, 2006 WL 3436304 (Iowa Ct.

App. Nov. 30, 2006).

Williams v. Mozingo, 16 N.W.2d 619, 620 (Iowa 1944).
